## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wilmington Trust, National Association (as successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB)	12/03/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Newport Television LLC	
Street Address:	460 Nichols Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 250	
City:	Kansas City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64112	

Name:	Newport Television Holdings LLC	
Street Address:	460 Nichols Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 250	
City:	Kansas City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64112	

Name:	Newport Television License LLC	
Street Address:	460 Nichols Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 250	
City:	Kansas City	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64112	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6987734	

**PATENT** REEL: 029396 FRAME: 0561

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 442984

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson

Total Attachments: 5

source=12-3-12 Wilmington Trust-PT#page1.tif

source=12-3-12 Wilmington Trust-PT#page2.tif

source=12-3-12 Wilmington Trust-PT#page3.tif

source=12-3-12 Wilmington Trust-PT#page4.tif

source=12-3-12 Wilmington Trust-PT#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 029396 FRAME: 0562

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Termination"), is dated as of December 3, 2012, and made by Wilmington Trust, National Association (as successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB, "Wilmington Trust") to Newport Television LLC, Newport Television Holdings LLC and Newport Television License LLC (each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, certain security interests (the "Interests") were granted by the Grantors to Wachovia Bank, National Association ("Wachovia"), in its capacity as collateral agent in respect of certain financing arrangements with the Grantors, in certain collateral, including the Patent (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Interests were recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 2008, at Reel 020808 and Frame 0649;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Assumption Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2009 (the "Collateral Assumption Agreement"), Wachovia assigned the Interests to Wilmington Trust;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assumption Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2009, at Reel 023679 and Frame 0466;

WHEREAS, Wilmington Trust now desires to terminate and release the Interests; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Wilmington Trust hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Patent</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Wilmington Trust hereby terminates the Interests and terminates, releases and discharges its interest in the Patent, including any interest created or evidenced by the recordation of the Collateral Assumption Agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

US\_ACTIVE:\44143695\3\65437,0015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wilmington Trust has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Meghan H. McCauley Title: Authorized Signatory

Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest

**PATENT** REEL: 029396 FRAME: 0564

## Schedule A

# U.S. Patent Registration

Patent	Patent No.	Liwier
Provision of digital data via multiple broadcasts	6987734	Newport Television LLC

US\_ACTIVE:\44143695\3\65437.0015

PATENT REEL: 029396 FRAME: 0565

**RECORDED: 12/03/2012**